

Republic of the Philippines Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE 38^{TH} REGULAR SESSION OF THE 15^{TH} SANGGUNIANG BAYAN OF STA. TERESITA, CAGAYAN HELD ON **APRIL 6, 2020** AT THE SB SESSION HALL.

Present: Hon. Ruben P. Fagela - Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

Hon. Jefferson M. Javier - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. William A. Lorenzo Hon. Mark Anthony P. Palor - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Conrado P. Tabaco - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Gloria O. Baldiviso - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Rhudel A. Castillo Hon. Jose I. Gonzaga - Sangguniang Bayan Member - Sangguniang Bayan Member Hon. Jethro S. Tibuc

Hon. Aider M. Javier - ABC President/Ex-Officio Member

Hon. Guevarra J. Gregorio - SK Federation President/Ex-Officio Member

Absent: None

RESOLUTION NO. 58-2020

"A RESOLUTION GRANTING FINANCIAL ASSISTANCE TO ALL LGU PERSONNEL WHO REPORT FOR WORK DURING THE PERIOD OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THE COVID-19 ENHANCED COMMUNITY QUARANTINE"

WHEREAS, the office of the President has issued Proclamation No. 929 (s. 2020) declaring the State of Calamity throughout the country and imposed an Enhanced Community Quarantine over the entire Luzon in light of the COVID-19 situation;

WHEREAS, the employees of the LGU of Sta. Teresita continue to report for work despite the Enhanced Community Quarantine due to the demand of public service by way of Flexible Work Arrangements;

WHEREAS, it is fit and proper to grant them financial assistance in order to recognize the efforts of the employees who rendered unselfish services notwithstanding the exposure to health risks and hazards;

WHEREAS, the LGU of Sta. Teresita has available funds and the amount of $\stackrel{\square}{=}$ 465,000.00 derived from the General Fund is hereby appropriated for the above purpose;

NOW THEREFORE, on motion of Honorable Jose I. Gonzaga with the unanimous accord of all the members present;

RESOLVE, as it is hereby resolved by this August Body to grant financial assistance to all LGU personnel who continuously report for work during the period of implementation of the COVID-19 Enhanced Community Quarantine;

RESOLVED FURTHER, to furnish copies of this resolution to all offices concerned for their information and appropriate actions.

CARRIED.

I HEREBY CERTIFY to the correctness of the foregoing resolution:



Province of Cagayan MUNICIPALITY OF STA. TERESITA

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG BAYAN

Continuation of Resolution No. 58-2020, page 2

ATTESTED & CERTIFIED TO BE ADOPTED:

RUBEN P. FAGELA Municipal Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED, this day of April 13, 2020:

ATTY. RODRIGO P. DE GRACIA, CESE